
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA 

       UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-417 

            ANSWERED ON -20/07/2022 

  

TOILET FACILITIES ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS ACROSS THE COUNTRY 

 

417. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:    

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a)  the State-wise number of toilet facilities on National Highways across the country; 

(b) the number of Way Side Amenities (WSA) that have been developed by Government 

and the budgetary allocation toward the scheme for the last five years; 

(c) whether the scheme has been poor in its implementation due to lack of bidding interest, 

if not, the reasons for setback in the scheme; and 

(d) whether the Ministry has an audit mechanism to monitor the maintenance of  the quality 

of such facilities and the progress of the scheme, if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a)    The details are enclosed as Annexure-I. 

(b)   Total 14 Nos. of WSA sites have been operationalized under Public-Private Partnership 

model, where Authority has leased the land parcels to private entity towards operationalization 

of the facility. The details of operational WSA facilities are appended in Annexure-II. 

 

(c)    Ministry has now issued the policy circular no. RW/NH-33044/14/2003-S&R(R)-Pt. dated 

11th February. 2021. Till date total 118 WSA sites have been awarded. 

 

(d)     The Authority has formulated a review mechanism towards monitoring the maintenance 

of the quality of WSA facilities. Consultants are being engaged at regional level for effective 

monitoring of sites. Regular review meetings are organized in office of Project Director (PD), 

Project Implementation Unit (PIU) at the ground level and further reviewed at Regional/ 

Headquarter level. 
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ANNEXURE I  

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 417 FOR 20.07.2022 ASKED BY SHRI SUJEET KUMAR REGARDING 

TOILET FACILITIES ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS ACROSS THE COUNTRY 

 

State-wise number of toilet facilities on National highways across the country 

 

S. No Name of Regional Office Gents Ladies 

1. ANDHRA PRADESH 43 41 

2. ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 20 20 

3. ARUNACHAL PRADESH 45 45 

4. ASSAM 42 42 

5. BIHAR 31 31 

6. CHATTISGARH 17 17 

7. DELHI 30 29 

8. GUJRAT 59 59 

9. HARYANA (RO-Chandigarh) 41 41 

10. JHARKHAND 9 10 

11. KARNATAKA 58 59 

12. KERELA 8 8 

13. MADHYA PRADESH 69 63 

14. MAHARASHTRA (RO-NAGPUR) 32 32 

15. MAHARASHTRA - RO MUMBAI 32 32 

16. MANIPUR 18 18 

17. MEGHALAYA 31 31 

18. MIZORAM 17 17 

19. NAGALAND 8 8 

20. ORISSA 20 20 

21. PUNJAB  (RO-CHANDIGARH) 36 36 

22. RAJASTHAN 112 123 

23. SIKKIM 20 20 

24. TAMIL NADU/MADURAI 66 66 

25. TELANGANA 20 20 

26. TRIPURA 10 10 

27. UTTAR PRADESH (E) 59 59 

28. UTTAR PRADESH (W) 50 50 

29. WEST BENGAL 45 45 

30. UTTARAKHAND 8 8 

 TOTAL  1056 1060 
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Annexure-II  

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 417 FOR 20.07.2022 ASKED BY SHRI SUJEET KUMAR REGARDING 

TOILET FACILITIES ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS ACROSS THE COUNTRY 

 

 Details of Operational WSA Facilities 
 

S. 

No. 
Site Name NH State Lessee Name Area (Hectare) 

1 Srigovindpura NH 8 Rajasthan HPCL 4.5 

2 Bilouchi NH 8 Rajasthan HPCL 4.5 

3 Gobindpur NH2 West Bengal HPCL 2.00 

4 Budbud NH2 West Bengal HPCL 2.22 

5 Dobaspet 

(Yedehalli) 

NH 4 Karnataka HPCL 2.22 

6 Shoolagiri NH 7 Tamil Nadu HPCL 4.06 

7 Gowravaram NH 5 Andhra 

Pradesh 

HPCL 4.65 

8 Vallur NH 5 Andhra 

Pradesh 

HPCL 9.60 

9 Kurgaon, 

Allahabad Bypass 

NH2 

NH-2 Uttar 

Pradesh 

HPCL 1.20 

10 Paragpur village 

Near Jalandhar 

NH 1 Punjab M/s Palace 

Restaurant 

1.86 

11 Varye, Satara Distt NH 4 Maharashtra M/s Tanaria Infra 

Pvt. Ltd. 

5.09 

12 Makwa Village, 

Ahmedabad 

NE-1 Gujarat M/s RIL/RBML 1.6 

13 Poicha Village, 

Vadodara 

NE-1 Gujarat M/s RIL/RBML 1.2 

14 Shivpuri-Guna NH-3 Madhya 

Pradesh 

M/s Lion Engg. 

Pvt. Ltd. 

(through 

concessionaire) 

3.10 

 
*****   
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